

No. 16-1027

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RYAN COLLINS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
ANTHONY SANDERS\*  
520 Nicollet Mall, Suite 550  
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402  
Tel: (612) 435-3451  
E-mail: asanders@ij.org

ROBERT P. FROMMER  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
Tel: (703) 682-9320  
E-mail: rfrommer@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court’s Recent Rulings in <i>Jones</i> and <i>Jardines</i> Demonstrate Why a Property-Rights Interpretation of the Fourth Amendment Should Control in This Case .....	5
II. This Court Should Not Allow the “Open Fields” Doctrine to Influence the Protection an “Effect” Receives Under the Fourth Amendment .....	8
A. The Open Fields Doctrine Has No Historical Justification and Rests on an Error Made, and Then Compounded, by This Court .....	9
B. Because This Court’s Jurisprudence Only Authorizes Officials to Observe When in an Open Field, It Cannot Form a Basis for the Arresting Officer’s Warrantless Inspection of the Cover and Motorcycle .....	12
i. This Court has never applied the open fields doctrine to the inspection of effects on private property .....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ii. A warrant is required for a search of an effect on private property, just as one is required for searches of people, houses, and papers .....	14
III. Under <i>California v. Carney</i> , the Vehicle Exception to the Warrant Requirement Does Not Apply in This Case .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960) .....	16
<i>Black v. Vill. of Park Forest</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	1
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	16
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925) .....	7
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971) .....	19
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1029 (1765) .....	16
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013) .....	2
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	6, 8, 14
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 583 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006) .....	19
<i>Hester v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 57 (1924).....	9, 10
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	15
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)....	5, 6, 7, 11, 15
<i>LMP Services, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 16- 3390 (Ill. App. Ct. filed Apr. 4, 2017).....	1
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	1
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	11
<i>McCaughtry v. City of Red Wing</i> , 831 N.W.2d 518 (Minn. 2013) .....	1
<i>Melville v. Brown</i> , 15 Mass. (Tyng) 82 (1818).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	11
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	11
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	11, 13
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	5
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967) .....	11
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) .....	13
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	1
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) ...	5, 6, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Reis</i> , 906 F.2d 284 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

## OTHER PUBLICATIONS

Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	9, 10, 15, 16
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Lan- guage</i> (1785, 6th ed.) .....	12
Sydney Hastings, <i>A Treatise on Torts and the Le- gal Remedies for Their Redress</i> , 119 (H. Sweet & Sons, London, 1885) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Theodore Plucknett, <i>A Concise History of the Common Law</i> 368 (5th ed., 1956).....	15
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016) .....	18
